(a) �Pursuant to approval of the members dated 5th January 2012 through
postal ballots, one equity share having face value of ` 10/- each has been
sub-divided into five equity shares of ` 2/- each.

(b) Terms/Rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one clause of shares referred to as equity shares
having par value of ` 2/-. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one
vote per share.

�The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend
proposed by Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the share
holders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

�The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 24th May 2012
proposed dividend of ` 0.50/- per equity shares of face value of ` 2/-
(Previous Year ` 2/- per equity share of face value of ` 10/-).

�In the event of liquidation of company the holders of equity shares will
be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the company after
distribution of all preferential amount. However no such preferential
amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to number
of equity shares held by the share holders.

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of number of shares

		  Equity Shares

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2012 As at March 31, 2011

Number ` Number `

Face value per share (in `) 2 10

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year  46,530,015  930.60  5,814,480  581.45

Add: Issued during the year — —  3,488,208  348.82

Add: Additions due to issue of ESOPs 264,375  5.29  3,315  0.33

Shares bought back during the year — — — —

Shares outstanding at the end of the year  46,794,390  935.89  9,306,003  930.60

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31st March, 2012

56

2.	 SHARE CAPITAL (Contd.)

	 (d)	 Details of Shareholders Holding more than 5% shares in the company.

(` in Lacs)

Name of Shareholder As at March 31, 2012 As at March 31, 2011

No. of
Equity

Shares held

Percentage No. of
Equity

Shares held

Percentage

Ashish S. Dandekar  5,558,295  11.88  896,659  9.64

Ashish S. Dandekar (Huf)  3,667,170  7.84  733,434  7.88

Leena A. Dandekar  2,861,280  6.11  572,256  6.15

Abha A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.12  760,000  8.17

Vivek A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.12  760,000  8.17

Camart Industries Ltd.  2,659,680  5.68  531,936  5.72

 22,346,425  47.75  4,254,285  45.72

	 (e)	 Details of Shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash

		�  During financial year ended 31st March, 2007 the company had issued 48,00,000 equity shares of ` 10/- each as fully
paid up to the shareholders of Camlin Limited pursuant the Scheme of Arrangement without payment being received
in cash.

	 (f)	 Shares reserved for issue under options

		  For details of shares reserved for issue under employees stock option (ESOP) plan of the company, refer note 26.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2012

 As at
March 31, 2011

3.	 RESERVES AND SURPLUS

[…]

(a) �Pursuant to approval of the members dated 5th January 2012 through
postal ballots, one equity share having face value of ` 10/- each has been
sub-divided into five equity shares of ` 2/- each.

(b) Terms/Rights attached to equity shares

�The group has only one clause of shares referred to as equity shares
having par value of ` 2/-. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one
vote per share.

�The group declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend
proposed by Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the share
holders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

�The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 24th May 2012 proposed
dividend of ` 0.50/- per equity shares of face value of ` 2/- each.
(` 2/- per equity share of face value of ` 10/- in the previous year).

�In the event of liquidation of group the holders of equity shares will be
entitled to receive any of the reaming assets of the group after distribution
of all preferencial amount. However no such preferencial amounts exist
currently. The distribution will be in proportion to number of equity shares
held by the share holders.

(c) Reconciliation of number of shares

Equity Shares

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2012 As at March 31, 2011

Number ` Number `

Face value per share (in `) 2 10

Shares outstanding at the beginning of
the year  46,530,015  930.60  5,814,480  581.45

Add: Issued during the year — —  3,488,208  348.82

Add: Additions due to issue of ESOPs 264,375  5.29  3,315  0.33

Shares bought back during the year — — — —

Shares outstanding at the end of the year  46,794,390  935.89  9,306,003  930.60

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st March, 2012 (Contd.)

86

2.	 SHARE CAPITAL (Contd.)

(d) Details of Shareholders Holding more than 5% shares in the group
(` in Lacs)

Name of Shareholder As at March 31, 2012 As at March 31, 2011
No. of Equity
Shares held

Percentage No. of Equity
Shares held

Percentage

Ashish S. Dandekar  5,558,295  11.88  896,659  9.64
Ashish S. Dandekar (Huf)  3,667,170  7.84  733,434  7.88
Leena A. Dandekar  2,861,280  6.11  572,256  6.15
Abha A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.12  760,000  8.17
Vivek A. Dandekar  3,800,000  8.12  760,000  8.17
Camart Industries Ltd.  2,659,680  5.68  531,936  5.72

 22,346,425  47.75  4,254,285  45.72

	 (e)	 Details of Shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash
		�  During financial year ended 31st March, 2007 the group had issued 48,00,000 equity shares of ` 10/- each as fully paid

up to the shareholders of Camlin Limited pursuant the Scheme of Arrangement without payment being received in
cash.

	 (f)	 Shares reserved for issue under options
		  For details of shares reserved for issue under employees stock option (ESOP) plan of the group, refer note 31.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2012

As at
March 31, 2011

3.	 RESERVES AND SURPLUS